ventory. Considerable effort has been put into improving the global bomb-
14C inventory that has yielded revised global oceanic bomb-14C based gas
transfer estimates. The largest current shortcoming is the uncertainty in
the partial pressure of 14CO2 in seawater, p14CO2sw, which controls the
“back flux” of 14CO2. This term is increasingly significant because the at-
mosphere and ocean are reaching equilibrium with respect to 14CO2. In the
estimates below, most of the differences in calculated gas transfer rates
can be associated with differences in inventory estimates and calculation
methods.

The first estimates of the global inventory of bomb-14C in the ocean
in the 1980s were based on interpolating relatively few measurements in
each ocean basin [6]. Separation of the bomb-14C contribution from the
natural background was problematic [35]. The estimates were also subject
to interpolation errors and differences in interpolation schemes.

A simple box model used in the original analysis [6] could roughly re-
produce the observed surface values and basin inventories obtained dur-

8 R. Wanninkhof

Table 1.1. Sensitivity of global air-sea CO2 fluxes to changes in wind speed,
ΔpCO2, and wind speed formulation (in Pg C yr–1).

Variable Adjustment k = 0.31 ·2M k = 0.0283 ·3M
Winda +1 m/s (Uav = 8.1 m/s) –1.86 (17%)b –2.58 (34%)

0 m/s (Uav = 7.1 m/s) –1.59 –1.93
–1 m/s (Uav = 6.1 m/s) –1.31 (–18%) –1.4 (–27%)

ΔpCO2
c +1 μatm –1.38 (–13%) –1.75 (–9%)

0 μatm –1.59 –1.93
–1 μatm –1.79 (13%) –2.12 (10%)

kd +20% (a = 0.37, 0.0339) –1.90 (19%) –2.32 (20%)
0% (a = 0.31, 0.0283) –1.59 –1.93

–20% (a = 0.25, 0.0226) –1.26 (–21%) –1.55 (–20%)

ke linear = 2.88 ·U10 –1.02 (–36%)
quadratic = 0.31 ·2M –1.59
cubic = 0.0238 ·3M –1.93 (20%)

kf linear = 3.2 + 2.46 ·U10
f –0.92 (–11%)

quadratic = 3.2 + 0.26 ·2M –1.39 (–14%)
cubic = 3.2 + 0.0238 ·3M –1.67 (–15%)

a Change wind speed for each monthly 4◦ by 5◦ pixel by 1 or -1 m/s. The winds
are six-hour NCEP winds for 1995 re-gridded from the original 2◦ by 2◦ grid to
a 4◦ by 5◦ grid (Doney, pers. com.). The resulting global average winds Uav are
listed in parentheses.

b Percent difference from the standard case.
c Change ΔpCO2 for each monthly 4◦ by 5◦ pixel by 1 or -1 μatm.
d Change coefficient a in k = a ·2M or k = a ·3M for each monthly 4◦ by 5◦ pixel

by the listed amount. The change in a for a quadratic or cubic dependence,
respectively, is listed in parentheses.

e Change functional dependence of k as listed.